Quickstart Guide
EN
2
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK,
INJURY TO PERSONS, OR DAMAGE TO OTHER ITEMS OR PROPERTY.
You must read and follow these instructions, heed all warnings,  before using this product. Please keep

Adding an upper tom
EFD-T1070-WS
EFD-T1070-BO
Rack Tom 10” (WS=White Sparkle, BO=Black Oak)
	* Using the TOM 1 cable for the new 10”, and TOM 4 cable for the
11”.
EFD-TM5 Tom Mount
Adding a 4th crash cymbal
EFD-C18
Standard Cymbal 18”
	* Using the TOM 4 cable.
	* In this case, you need to change instrument assigns for the Tom
4 pad.
EFD-CS5 Cymbal Stand
Replacing the drum head
EFD-MDH11 Mesh Drum Head 11”
EFD-MDH13 Mesh Drum Head 13”
EFD-MDH14 Mesh Drum Head 14”
EFD-MDH15 Mesh Drum Head 15”
EFD-MDH20 Mesh Drum Head 20”
Replacing the beater patch EFD-KBP2 Kick Beater Patch
	* When any optional pad is added, configure the Assign and Pad model in the Trigger screen.
See the Reference Guide for the detail.